[ Electrolux

Factory Parts Gaualeg)

Product No. E30EW85GSS1
37066373M70S1

Series 30" double

Color stainless

Market North America

Wiring Diagram

318046124

Owner's Guide

318205131

Installation Instructions

318201524

Service Data Sheet

318047437

Quick Start Guide

318203413

{ Electrolux

Electrolux Major Appliances
North & Latin America

P.O. BOX 212378
AUGUSTA, GA 30917

WALL OVEN
Model No.
E30EWS85G
Publication No.
5995515698
08/05/28
(EN/SERVICE/ECL)
377

30" DOUBLE ELECTRIC

Copyright © 2008 Electrolux Home Products, Inc.
All rights reserved.




Publication No: 5995515698 E30EW85GSS1

CONTROL PANEL

100 CE30EWS85GPS1

05/08 2



E30EW85GSS1

CONTROL PANEL

Publication No: 5995515698

POS. NO
19
204
20*
68
69
77
T7A
97 #
99 #
100

*#

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
7318244830
7316516551
7316524400
7318237220
7318237320
7316247900
7316114100
7316443926
7316535200

75303297477

7318370349
75303211311

DESCRIPTION

Control Panel, assembly, w/stainless trm
Controller, electronic, dual oven, ES610W6
Screw, control mtg, 6-32 x .25, (5)
Housing, top/control

Shield, control

Spacer, power hoard

Spacer, (4)

Board, relay, dual oven

Board, power supply, 8V, (2)

Screw, 6-20 x 1 1/4

Wiring Harness, 8V power board
Screw, 8 x 0.500

05/08



E30EW85GSS1
UPPER OVEN

Publication No: 5995515698

BUE30EW85GPS1

XD
/R

05/08



E30EW85GSS1

UPPER OVEN

Publication No: 5995515698

POS. NO
1

2

6
6A
6B
6C
7

9

10
11
11A
12
13
13*
14
15
20
3T#
3r
3r
53#
54 #
55
57

*

58
58A
58B
58D
66 #
67 #
*#
70
71
72
74
76
77
T7A
78
80
81
82
83
86
86*
88
88*
89#

*

97A#

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
7318259220
7318376700
7318240103
7318365800
7318345404
7318345410
7318368300
7318138801
7318126401
7318240014
7318240015
7316445501
7318603913

75304456367
7318903403
7318241002
7318239001
7316217002
7318373001

75304435874
7318601302
7318601206
7316247700
7318361610

708016432
7318330501
7318386100
7318362100
7318362124
7318255806
7318601601
7318231838
7318259102
7318376800
7318377100
7318283600
7318056241
7316247900
7316114100
7318243601

75303320846
7318192400
7318258730
7318386001
7318241406

75304461333
7318250203
7318167300
7318095965

75303316982
7316519200

DESCRIPTION

Back, main

Shield, oven top

Shelf, oven, fixed

Rack, broiler pan

Shelf, oven, extendable, (2)
Shelf, oven, extendable

Pin, locking, (2)

Pan, broiler

Insert, broiler pan

Glide & Support assy, oven shelves, RH
Glide & Support assy, oven shelves, LH
Switch, oven light, door frame
Bracket, ladder mtg., (4)

Rivet, ladder bracket, (8)
Switch, rack sensing

Lamp, oven, (2), halogen
Gasket, oven door

Probe, oven temp

Bracket, receptacle, temp probe
Plate, covering, probe

Probe, meat temp

Receptacle, probe

Nut, mounting, (2)

Panel, service

Screw, truss head, 8-18 x 0.375
Insulation, service panel, 12.47 x 14.77
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insulation, rear & bottom, oven wrapper
Insulation, 26 x 9.5 x .5
Element, broil, 4000W

Element, hidden bake

Wiring Harness, bake element
Shield, insulation, sides, (2)
Panel, rear box

Cover, main back

Bumper

Front, oven

Spacer, power board

Spacer, (4)

Bracket, stopping

Plate, oven mtg

Spring, oven

Shield, insulation, lower

Liner, oven assy

Receptacle, hinge, (2)

Screw, 10-32 x 17/32

Rod, latch, w/bushing

Clip, rod

Motor, latch assy, w/brkt & switch
Foam seal, (2)

Board, variable speed

05/08



E30EW85GSS1
UPPER OVEN

Publication No: 5995515698

BUE30EW85GPS1

XD
/R

05/08



E30EW85GSS1

UPPER OVEN

Publication No: 5995515698

POS. NO
98
99
107
108#
109
111
125#
127
129
131
132
133
142
143
161#
163
185
186
*

186A
1868
264
272

#

I

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
75303297477
7318372600
7318906601
7318073019
7318398300
7318399800
7318398200
7318357003
75303311164
7318376911
7318237603
7318237501
7318123910
7318172904
7318255507
7318531703
7318531800
7318236901
75304436875
7318237001
7318237101
7318278611
7318249403

7318532107
75303211311
75303323129
75303323139
75303323277
75303324184
75304415832

DESCRIPTION

Screw, 6-20 x 1 1/4
Bracket, oven, (2)
Cover, fan

Motor, blower

Fan Blade

Nut-fan retainer

Motor, fan

Adapter Assembly, w/vent tube, and catalyst
Spring

Channel, air, upper
Divider, air channel
Channel, air, lower
Deflector

Support, wire

Element, convection, 1600 W
Spacer, (2)

Spacer, oven shield, (2)
Bracket, oven, lower
Screw, 8-18 X 1/2, black
Bracket, oven, upper
Bracket, oven, side, (2)
Trim, vent

Tube, protector

Wiring Harness, main, upper oven
Screw, 8 x 0.500

Screw, 8 X 0.750

Screw, 10-24 x 0.906

Screw, 8-18 X 13/32

Screw, 8-18 x 5/16, black, (4)
Screw, 8-18 x 0.406

05/08



E30EW85GSS1

Publication No: 5995515698

LOWER OVEN

BLE30EW85GPS1

05/08



E30EW85GSS1

LOWER OVEN

Publication No: 5995515698

POS. NO
1

2

6
6B
6C
7

11
11A
12
*#
13
13*
14
15
20
3T#
37
37
53#
54 #
55
56
56A
57

58
58A
58B
58D
62
62*
62*
66 #
67 #
*#
70
71
72
74
76
77
T7A
78
80
81
82
83
86
86*
87

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
7318259220
7318376700
7318240103
7318345404
7318345410
7318368300
7318240014
7318240015
7316445501
7318370377
7318603913
75304456367
7318903403
7318241002
7318239001
7316217002
7318373001
75304435874
7318601302
7318601206
7316247700
7318283122
7318283123
7318361610
708016432
7318330501
7318386100
7318362100
7318362124
7316056000
75303323139
75303323144
7318255806
7318601601
7318231838
7318259102
7318376800
7318377100
7318283600
7318056241
7316247900
7316114100
7318243601
75303320846
7318192400
7318258730
7318386001
7318241406
75304461333
7318260600

75303323136

DESCRIPTION

Back, main

Shield, oven top

Shelf, oven, fixed

Shelf, oven, extendable, (2)
Shelf, oven, extendable

Pin, locking, (2)

Glide & Support assy, oven shelves, RH
Glide & Support assy, oven shelves, LH
Switch, oven light, door frame
Wiring Harness, door switch
Bracket, ladder mtg., (4)

Rivet, ladder bracket, (8)
Switch, rack sensing

Lamp, oven, (2), halogen
Gasket, oven door

Probe, oven temp

Bracket, receptacle, temp probe
Plate, covering, probe

Probe, meat temp

Receptacle, probe

Nut, mounting, (2)

Trim, side, black, RH

Trim, side, black, LH

Panel, service

Screw, truss head, 8-18 x 0.375
Insulation, service panel, 12.47 x 14.77
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insulation, rear & bottom, oven wrapper
Insulation, 26 x 9.5 x .5
Terminal Block

Screw, 10-24 x 0.906

Nut, 10-32

Element, broil, 4000W

Element, hidden bake

Wiring Harness, bake element
Shield, insulation, sides, (2)
Panel, rear box

Cover, main back

Bumper

Front, oven

Spacer, power board

Spacer, (4)

Bracket, stopping

Plate, oven mtg

Spring, oven

Shield, insulation, lower

Liner, oven assy

Receptacle, hinge, (2)

Screw, 10-32 x 17/32

Bracket, cable mtg.

Screw ground

05/08



E30EW85GSS1

Publication No: 5995515698

LOWER OVEN

BLE30EW85GPS1

10

05/08



E30EW85GSS1 Publication No: 5995515698
LOWER OVEN

POS. NO PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION

88 7318250203  Rod, latch, w/bushing

88* 7318167300  Clip, rod

89 # 7318095965  Motor, latch assy, wibrkt & switch

* 75303316982  Foam seal, (2)

90 7318370403  Bracket, gutter, black

97AH 7316519200  Board, variable speed

98 75303297477  Screw, 6-20 x 1 1/4

99 7318256203  Bracket, side, bottom, (2)

107 7318906601 Cover, fan

108# 7318073019  Motor, blower

109 7318398300  Fan Blade

111 7318399800  Nut-fan retainer

125# 7318398200  Motor, fan

127 7318357003  Adapter Assembly, w/vent tube, and catalyst

129 75303311164  Spring

131 7318376911  Channel, air, upper

132 7318237603  Divider, air channel

133 7318237501  Channel, air, lower

142 7318123910  Deflector

143 7318172904  Support, wire

161# 7318255507  Element, convection, 1600 W

163 7318531703  Spacer, (2)

185 7318531800  Spacer, oven shield, (2)

186 7318236901  Bracket, oven, lower

* 75304436875  Screw, 8-18 X 1/2, black

186A 7318237001  Bracket, oven, upper

186B 7318237101  Bracket, oven, side, (2)

264 7318278511  Trim, vent

272 7318249403  Tube, protector

310 75304435864  Kit, cabinet mtg, w/instructions

311 7318246000  Bracket, cabinet mtg

311% 75304438005  Screw, 6 x 1, black

312 7318246702  Tool, cabinet bracket, RH

312 7318246703  Tool, cabinet bracket, LH

*# 7318394443  Box & wires assy

*H# 7318532109  Wiring Harness, main, lower oven

x4 7318370364  Wiring Harness, power board, to triac

*# 7318370396  Wiring Harness, communication, lower oven, main

* 75303211311  Screw, 8 x 0.500

* 75303311306  Screw, 8-18 x 0.375, (8)

* 75303323129  Screw, 8 X 0.750

* 75303323277  Screw, 8-18 X 13/32

* 75303324184 Screw, 8-18 x 5/16, black, (4)

* 75304415832  Screw, 8-18 x 0.406

# Functional Parts

* Non-lllustrated Parts

11

05/08



Publication No: 5995515698 E30EW85GSS1

DOORS

23 DE30EW75GSS1

05/08 12



E30EW85GSS1

DOORS

Publication No: 5995515698

POS. NO
3

4

8
10
16
18
21
23
*

24
29
32
39
40
193

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
7318235902
7318238314
7318238020

75304436876
7318237920
7318377501
7318369410
7318244304

75304437044
7318390401

75304436441
7318382601
7318238904
7318377400
7316210800

7318163602
75304436875
75304443263

DESCRIPTION

Door Front Assembly, wiglass, stainless, w/frame
Holder, glass, top

Glass, door, middle, (2)

Screw & Washer, handle mtg., 10-24 x 1/2
Glass, oven interior

Seal, middle glass, (2)

Spacer, handle

Hinge Assy, (2)

Screw, 10-32 x 1/4, black, (4)

Trim, door, black, lower

Bumper, base, (4)

Deflector, middle glass, (2)

Handle, oven door, stainless

Bracket, glass holder

Plug, button

Cleaner, stainless steel

Screw, 8-18 X 1/2, black
Screw, 6-20 x 3/8, black

13

05/08



Publication No: 5995515698

E30EW85GSS1

WIRING DIAGRAM

OVEN CIRCUIT // CIRCUITO DEL HORNO // CIRCUIT DU FOUR BE-CouLER LE0S DE COLOR/CODE
DE COULEUR
N GY.-GREY/GRIS/GRIS
-5 L1 L2 RELAY BOARD/ Zé“ﬂ[’m bE TIENPO G. -GREEN/VERDE /VERT
BK-9 Ro TABLERO DEL RELEVADOR/ WINUTERTE ! W. -WHITE/BLANCO/BLANC
T uen oy | [ e 0. ORANGE /NARAIA/ORANGE
P2 s M ., BK-22 CURE -
[ I ) R-22 1 Y. -YELLOW/AMARILLO/JAUNE
BR-5 BR-5 | I 1 B6 | GRD .
m i i ; 7 —BK-22 iy BR. -BROWN/ CAFE /BRUN
CONVECTION FAN/VENTILADOR | E { J2 ‘ B BK-22 1V-UR BL.-BLUE/AZUL/BLEU
v | v H | -
DE CONVECCION, A 1 BK-5 ! 59 _6Y-22 ‘gg;ougggSS BK. - BLACK/NEGRO/NOIR
D1 GONVECTION VENTILATEUR V|5 L i | V. -VIOLET/VIOLETA/VIOLET
| ! : v-22 ay-poi P2 T.-TAN/CAFE CLARO/BEIGE
P4 1 | B10 |1 [ iSuRT TR LEGEND/LEYENDA/LEGENDE
W-5 ‘1 3 i ! | B11 | ! GRD THM. - THERMAL CIRCUIT BREAKER/NTERRUPTOR
[d L . 1 B12 | 'PWR TERMICO/PROTECTEUR THERMIQUE
HALOGEN/HALOGENO/ HALOGENE 2 i ' ' UPR OV.-UPPER OVEN/HORNO SUPERIOR/FOUR
W-5 BR/W-5 [ i : } } Y SUPERIEUR
¢ > : J7 Py 1 Y-22 Y-22 [T | NOT USED LWR OV.-LOWER OVEN /HORNO INFERIOR/
HALOGEN/HALOGENO/HALOGENE S | :l A9 ¢ FOUR INFERIEUR
N * — e
W-5 ! :' ]
L ‘e A10 : ! UPR DLB EE LEGEND/VER LEYENDA/VOIR LEGEND|
TRIAC LWR OV | i 5L ! A1l " | UPR CON_ELM
" |E8 Al — 1 ! UPR BA EL
P2 freeroeoey | i A3 ‘ {UPR BR_ELM BK-22 . R-22
[ i ' '
Br6 (1)) BAs | 7 v ] " | |—{ :NOT USED CONNECTOR/ — " ~—— CAVITY/
7] i 4 e EWGL STMLS CONEGTOR/ CAVIDAD/
CONVECTION FAN/VENTILADOR 3 (] 3 i i } Wi-22 A15 : 1) ELWR BR CONNECTEUR CAVITE
DE GONVECCION/ ! F1BK-5! A16 + I LWR BA E
conveotion ventziateun | | 5 [BR2 D5—| 4 — e i L ER 2ANEE ‘COI‘\INE‘CTO‘H/[‘)DN‘ECT‘OR/‘COI\‘INE‘CTE‘UR‘
L ; A18 - ' LWR DLB 1/2|3|4|5|6|7|8|9]10]11
V4 I J7 ! ' NOT USED
W-5 . — A19 S LwR ML [12]18]14]15]16|17]18[10]20]21]22]
—3 - ¢+ L NOT UsED
HALOGEN/HALOGENO/ HALOGENE i E : 7E10Eg:' R-22 R-22 | P13 | ‘1 ‘2‘3‘4‘5‘6‘7‘8‘9‘10‘11‘12‘
BR/W-5! =] ]! ! [ iNoT usep [13[1a]15]16]17[18]19]20|21|22|23[ 24|
W-5 : ' I NOT USED
[ e o | UPR HG CL FN C&D £
77777777 B B {UPR LW CL FN
HALOGEN /HALOGENO/HALOGENE - —
e o BR/W-5 J6 83 LR FG G EN 12
- [ ] /LWR LW CL FN
J3 H B4 NOT USED *SOME MODELS 415
w-5 iry : BS P REL “Geatams woveces | 7| 8
\W-5TRANSFO ! BK-8 P5| | P10 LATCH MOTOR/MOTOR DE CERROJO
o 1 | Y-22 Y-22 MOTEUR VERROU_UPR OV *F3 W-22
1 B17
1 _BK-7 BK-8 @ : 1 R NO ¢
LATGH MOTOR/MOTOR DE 3 : THY F4  RACK SENSE/DETECTOR DE PARRILLA/
B~ GERROJO/MOTEUR VERROU 4 P1 L2 OUT 10 p g BR-8 .22 V-22 DECTECTEUR GLISSIERE UPR OV
Wws os Y : 2 (2] 818 ;
< "2 | DOOR SWITCH/INTERRUPTOR DE
——< : 5 R-g P17 IN1\  CONVECTION ELEMENT/ PUERTA/INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE
e | || ELEMENTO DE CONVECCION/ Y-22 Y-22 _ upR ov W-22
LOW SPEED/BAJA VELOGIOND! ' ! ELEMENT CONVECTION 3 B19
BASSE VITESSE BK-5 | 7 P11 CON ! o6 ! F2 N F1
T 10-6 - |
[ FAAAfAAAAAAJ LI L4441v‘ :
w-5 /MM R-5 i g ! ! Lov-22 Y-14
HIGH SPEED/ALTA VELOGIOAD/ | BAKE ELEMENT/ELEMENTO s e B20 .
HAUTE VITESSE ' DE HORNO/ELEMENT !
COOLING FAN/VENTILADOR DE | CUISSON | 12 | LATCH MOTOR/MOTOR DE CERROJO
ENFRIAMIENTO/ l 4 P9 BA v 6 voe| |2 W.pp  VOTEUR VERROU
VENTILATEUR REFROIDISSEMENT : [::]““* SiEntt W-22 oo g LROV o E1o_ W-22
W5 Ly BROIL ELEMENT/ELEMENTO ! ! AACK SENSEJDETECTOR DE
3 D) P7 BR , DE ASADO/ELEMENT GRIL | | W-22 W-22 PARRILLA/DECTECTEUR GLISSIERE
! 'BL-8 BL-7] ! [ W-22 _ Hmee WRoOV o 0 W-14
] Bk7 [::}444, : ; 822 E5 T E6 ]
LATCH MOTOR/MOTOR DE ! 3—— | i | DOOR SWITCH/INTERRUPTOR DE
Hm : PUERTA/ INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE
CERROJO/MOTEUR VERROU | |™ o be | - W-22 - W-22 PUERTA W22
W-5 GY-5 ! c3 %N | T
2 _p7— | 5 [ '
= P2 L2 CONVECTION ELEMENT/ e
e ELEMENTO DE CONVECCION/ | !
COOLING FAN/VENTILADOR DE = ELEMENT CONVECTION ;
ENFRIAMIENTO/ "7 P12 CON | LWR OV 1 Low-22 -
VENTILATEUR REFROIDISSEMENT BR/W-5)1— [::] L 0-6 0 1|6} B24 W14
W5 Wﬁ%m/n_; 8 | BAKE ELEMENT/ELEMENTO P
D3 9 ! DE HORNO/ELEMENT V-14 V-14 TEMPERATURE PROBE/
wc Seeeo/ALTA veLoctoo/ | L | CUISSON 1 A5
HAUTE VITESSE P10 BA2 iR oV SONDA DE TEMPERATURA/
v-6 Y-6 V-14 SONDE THERMIQUE
L o7 » A6 UPR OV
[::}44447 BROIL ELEMENT/ELEMENTO
GODE SAUGE | TEWPT S UL ! DE ASADO/ELEMENT GRIL
CODE . CALIBRE ‘ P8 BR2 1 LIR OV ninginE®: Az BY-14 TEMPERATURE PROBE/
1 18 125 CL1251 3173 \ + C9 = SONDA DE TEMPERATURA/
2 16 125 cL1251 3173 : ' GY-14 SONDE THERMIQUE
3 14 125 CL1251 3173 ' A8 E2 LWR OV
4 12 125 CL1251 3173 R-8 :
5 18 150 EXL-150 3321 '
8 16 150 EXL-150 3321 P18 IN 2!
7 14 150 EXL-tso3s21 | | | T ) MEAT PROBE RECEPTACLE/
8 12 150 EXL-150 3321 RECEPTACULO DEL TERMOMETRO
9 10 150 EXL-150 3321 Al _BR-14 (SONDA) DE ALIMENTOS/
10 18 200 SEW-1 8122 BK-5 RECEPTACLE DE LA SONDE
woos 200 SEW-T 8122 BR-14 ‘ DE TEMPERATURE
- B e . i o
4 20 150 EXL-150 3321 i POWER SUPPLY/ A3 BR-14 pg
15 8 150 EXL-150 3321 | p1 FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION/ MEAT PROBE RECEPTACLE/
16 8 60 ' ALIMENTATION D'ENERGIE BR-14 RECEPTACULO DEL TERMOMETRO
i 1 I S, : P2 ' A4 E4 (SONDA) DE ALIMENTOS/
19 20 125 CcL1251 3178 : BK-14 laY-14 SECEE;Q‘E‘EET%ELA SONDE
20 20 200 SEW-1 3122 ' '
21 22 125 CL-1251 3173 | :13 j LWR ov
22 22 150 EXL-150 3321 | TRANSFO B14
23 18 200 3573 | W-5
24 20 450 5107 ! B15
5335 i B16
25 16 450 5107 e

CAUTION: DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
ATENCION:CORTAR LA CORIENTE ANTES DE REALIZAR EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL ELECTRODOMESTICO.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L ALIMENTATION AVANT D EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.

318046124 REV:J

05/08

14



